
65th DAY THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 1625 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

Fifty-third Legislative Assembly 

* * * * * 
Bismarck, April 8, 1993 

The House convened at 9:00 a.m., with Speaker R. Berg presiding. 

The prayer was offered by the Rev. Jerry Wickre, First United Methodist 
Church, Bismarck. 

The roll was called and all members were present except Representatives 
Austin, Kerzman, and Rydell. 

A quorum was declared by the Speaker. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAH PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference coomi ttee report and 
subsequently passed: SB 2942, SB 2379. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAH PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and 
subsequently passed: HB 1104, HB 13B3, HB 1393. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
HB 1512, as engrossed: REP. R. BERG (Education Equity Review Committee) 

MOVED that the amendments on HJ pages 1622-1624 be adopted and then be 
placed on the Eleventh order with DO PASS, which mo:ion prevailed. 

Engrossed HB 1512, as airended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business 
on the ca 1 endar . 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1512: A BI LL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 

15-40.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to per student 
payments for special education; to amend and reenact sections 
15-20.1-06, 15-20.2-09, 15-40.1-06, 15-40.1-07, 15-40.1-08, 15-40.1-16, 
15-40.1-18, 15-40.2-04, 15-44-03, subsection 3 of section 15-60-83, and 
section 57-15-27 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to state 
aid for elementary and secondary educat i on, educational support per 
studen t , transportation aid, special education, vocational education, 
the state tuition fund, the state school construction fund, and interim 
funds; to provide for a legislative counc il study; and to provide an 
appropriation. 

ROLL CALL 
The quest ion being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been 
read, and has conmittee reco!ll!lendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and 
there were 67 YEAS, 28 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Belter; Berg, J.; Bernstein; Boehm; Brown; Byerly; Carl i sle; 
Carlson, A.; Carlson, C.; Christopherson; Clayburgh; Cleary; Dalrymple; 
DeWitz; Dorso; Freier; Froseth; Gates; Gerntholz; Goffe; Gorder; 
Gorman; Hanson; Hausauer; Henegar; Holm; Howard; Huether; Jacobs; 
Johnson; Keiser; Kelsch; Klein; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Kunkel; Maragos; 
Martin; Martinson; Monson; Nelson; Nicholas; Olsen, D.; Olson, A. ; 
Payne; Poelman ; Porter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Ring; Schindler; Shide; 
Skarphol; Soukup; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Svedjan; Sveen; Thorpe; Timm; 
Tollefson; Torgerson; Wald; Wanzek; Wardner; Wentz; Speaker R. Berg 

NAYS: Aarsvold; Allmaras; Bateman; Bodine; Boucher; Brodshaug; Coats; 
Dobrinski; Drovdal; Glassheim; Grosz; Grumbo; Gulleson; Hagle; Hokana; 



1626 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 65th DAY 

Kaldor; Kempenich; Kilichowski; Laughlin; Mahoney; Mutzenberger; lless; 
Nichols; Dban; Pyle; Sitz; Stenson; Wilkie 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Austin; Kerzman; Rydell 

Engrossed HB 1512 passed and the title was agreed to . 

...............•..• 

HOUSE ENGROSSING AND ENROLLING REPORT 
The following bi 11 was reengrossed: HB 1512. 

MOTIONS 
REP . MARTINSON MOVED that the House clinch HB 1512 , which motion prevailed. 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House message HB 1512 to the Senate, which 
motion prevailed. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
HADAIC PRESIDEIH: The House has passed and your favorable consideration is 
requested on : HB 1512. 

MOTION 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House stand in recess until 12:38 p.m., which 
mot ion prevailed. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
HR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended and subsequently passed: HB 1017. 

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1817 
Page l , line 15, replace ' 9,893,723 ' with "9,529,941 ' 

Page l, line 16, replace 'l,351,487 ' with ' 1,450,865 ' 

Page l, line 17, replace ' 3,553,126" with '4,564,853 ' 

Page l, line 20, replace ' l,319,931 ' with '663 ,865' 

Page 2, line 2, replace ' 21,808,179 ' with '21,098,716" 

Page 2, line 3, replace "28,997,776" with "21,888 ,343 " 

Page 2, 1 ine 4, replace ' 1B,4G3" with "10,373 ' 

Page 2, 1 ine 6, repl ace "$20,904,633" with ' S20,995,20Q' 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF .AMENDMENT: 

DEPARTI-IENT 485 - ll'ORKERS COHPENSATIOll BUREAU 

SEIATE - This amendment increases the sa l aries and wages li ne item by 
$100,000 from other funds to provide the necessary funding to change 25 
temporary employees to 25 author i zed FTEs and decreases salaries and wages by 
$463,782 from other funds for the elimination of 5 FTE staff attorneys added 
by the House for a net decrease of $363,782. 

The total authorized FTEs would be 155.5, an increase of 21 FTEs from the 
House l evel of 134.5 FTEs. The increase in FTEs is composed of the 
fo l lowing: 

House authorized =TE l evel 
25 new FTEs 

134.5 
25 



65th DAV THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 

Reduce FTEs transferred to Insurance Coomi ssioner, for boi 1 er 
inspections program, from 3 FTEs to 2 FTEs 
Remove 5 FTE staff attorneys (added by the House) 

Senate authorized FTE level 

1627 

155.5 

This amendment increases the infonnation services line item by $98,658 from 
other funds and decreases the imaging project line i tern by $98,658 to restore 
a portion of the funding transferred by the House. 

This amendment decreases the operating expenses line item by $9,463, of which 
$30 is from the general fund and $9,433 i s from other funds, to remove the 
general fund portion of the indirect cost allocation payments and reduce the 
other funds portion from $6a,166 to $50,733. In total, the indirect cost 
allocation payments were reduced by $9,463, from $60,196 to $50,733. This 
amendment also increases the operating expenses line item by $1,021,190 from 
other funds, of which $463,782 is being transferred from the salaries and 
wages line item and $557,408 is being transferred from the imaging project 
line i tern. The $1,021, 190 and the $117, 76() al ready in operating expenses 
provides a total of $1,138,95() for payments to the Attorney General's office 
for legal fees. In tota l , the operating expenses line is increased by 
$1,011, 727. 

The imaging project line i tern is decreased by $656 ,066 of other funds, of 
which $98,658 is being transferred to the infonnation services line item and 
$557,408 is being transferred to the operating expenses line item. 

In total, this amendment reduces the general fund appropriation to the 
Workers Compensation Bureau by $30 and increases the other funds 
appropriation by $90,567 for a net increase of $90,537. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended and subsequently passed: HB 1020. 

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1929 
Page l, line 2, remove the second •and" 

Page 1, line 4, after 'projects • insert " ; to authorize the industrial 
c011111ission to issue and sell evidences of indebtedness for capital 
projects; and to provide a statement of l egi slat i ve intent" 

Page 4, after line 4, insert: 

"Subdivision 10. 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Ca pi ta l improvements 
Total special funds appropriation 

Page 4, line 6, replace '10,967,035" with "39,512,035" 

Page 4, line 7, replace ' 15,343,343' with ' 43,888,343" 

Page 4, line 29, replace ' project" with "projects' 

$250,000 
$250,000" 

Page 5, line l, replace "loan notes• with "evidences of indebtedness' 

Page 5, line 3, remove "The industrial commission may offer loan notes 
issued" 

Page 5, remove lines 4 and 5 

Page 5, line 6, remove •comparable loan notes purchased by the Bank of North 
Dakota.• 

Page 5, line 7, replace "loan notes• with •evidences of indebtedness" 



1628 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 65th OAY 

Page 5, line 9, replace "project ' with "projects• 

Page 5, after line 14, insert: 

Page 

"Bismarck state college 

University of North 
Dakota 
Minot state university 
Dickinson state 
university 
Tota l 

Science and mathematics 
center 
Abbott hall renovation 

Memori a 1 1 i brary 
Academic lifelong 
1 earning center 

7,345,000 

3,600.000 

2 ,550,000 
19.000.000 

$25,230,000' 

5, line 15, replace "loan notes• with "evidences of indebtedness• 

Page 5, line 17. replace "loan" with "evidences of indebtedness" 

Page 5, line 18, remove "notes " 

Page 5, 1 ine 21, r eplace "bonds" wi th "evidences of indebtedness " 

Page 5, 1 ine 22, replace "bonds ' with "evidences of indebtedness ' 

Page 5, after line 22, insert: 

"The state board of higher education may obtain and utilize 
federal funds to assist in remodeling and expanding the former library 
at Mi not state univers i ty. There is hereby appropriated to the state 
board of higher education the sum of $4,800,000, or so much of the sum 
as may be necessary, from any federal or other funds that may become 
available for this project for the biennium beginn ing July l, 1993, and 
ending June 30, 1995." 

Page 5, 1 ine 23, replace "loan ' with ' evi dences of indebtedness• 

Page 5, line 24, remove "notes" 

Page 5, line 25, rep 1 ace "$1, 735 ,oee from Job Serv ice North Dakota," with 
' $6,434,000' 

Page 5, line 26, replace "loan notes • with "evidences of indebtedness" 

Page 5, line 27, replace the second "project" with "projects" 

Page 5, line 28 , replace the period with ' , i n the fo 11 owing amounts: " 

Page 5, after line 28, i nsert: 

"Bismarck state college 

Univers i ty of North 
Dakota 
Minot state university 
Dickinson state 
university 
Job service North Dakota 
Total 

Science and mathematics 
center 
Abbott hall renovation 

Memorial library 
Academic lifelong 
l earning center 
Office building 

$1,469,000 

720,000 

510,000 
2 ,000,000 

1. 735 .000 
$6,434,000 

Each of the in stit utions named in this section shall pay its 
local matching share to the industrial conmission in equal annual 
installments over the life of the issue, and may prepay any or all of 
its matching share. Such payments of local matching amounts must be 
deposited in a special industri al comnission account from which the 



65th DAY THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 1629 

industrial conmission shall use the funds in making principal and 
interest payments. 

SECTION 7. INTEllT. It is the intent of the fifty-third 
legislative assembly that the state board of higher educat ion present 
to the fifty-fourth legislative assembly its proposal for major capita l 
projects at the university of North Dakota - Lake Region, the 
university of North Dakota - Wi 11 i ston center, North Dakota state 
university· Bottineau, and Valley City state university. ' 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

DEPARTMENT 215 • NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM 

SENATE • Th i s amendment adds a sect ion of intent requ1 n ng the Board of 
Higher Education to present it s capital improvement proposals at the 
Univers ity of North Dakota • Lake Region, University of North Dakota -
Williston, North Dakota State University - Bottineau, and Vall ey City State 
Un ivers i ty to the Fifty-fourth Legislative Assembly. 

DEPARTMENT 235 - NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 

SENATE • This amendment adds $250,000 of other funds for an addit ion to the 
Vars ity Ha r t bookstore. 

DEPARTMENT 405 • INDUST RIAL C~ISSIDN 

SENATE · This amendment adds the following capital projects and related l oca l 
match ing amounts to the bi 11: 

Bonding : 
Bismarck State College 
Univers i ty of North Dakota 
Minot State University 
Dickinson State University 

Matching: 
Bismarck State College 
University of North Dakota 
Minot State University 
Dickinson State University 

Other appropriated fund s: 
Minot State Universi ty ( federa 1 funds) 

$ 7,345,900 
3,600,000 
2,550,000 

10.000,000 
$23 ,495 ,000 

$1,469,900 
720,900 
510,000 

2.000,000 
$4,699,090 

$4,800,000 

In tota l , th i s amendment increases the other funds appropriation by 
$28,545,000, from $10,967,035 t o $39,512,035 and leaves the general fund 
appropriation at $4,376,308 for a total appropriation of $43,888,343. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR . SPEAKER: The President has appointed as a conference c011111ittee to act 
with a 1 i ke comnittee from the House on: 

HB 1996 : Sens. Redlin; Kelly; Lips 
HB 1915 : Sens. Hushik; Redli n; Hol!Tberg 
HB 1498 : Sens. O' Connel l ; Kelsh; Freberg 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROH THE SEllATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed unchanged: HB 1230. 



1639 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 65th DAY 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
HR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference conmi ttee report and 
subsequently passed: HB 1349. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SEllATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed and your favorable cons ideration is 
requested on: SCR 4075. 

HOUSE ENGROSSING AND ENROLLING REPORT 
The following bill was delivered to the Legislative Council for veto 
certification: HB 1302. 

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
THE CHIEF CLERK ANNOUNCED that the Speaker was about to sign the 
certificat ion by which HB 1302 failed to pass over the Governor's veto, and 
the Speaker signed the same in the presence of the House of Representatives. 

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS 
The following bill with veto certification was delivered to the Secretary of 
State for his filing at the hour of 9:45 a.m. on April 8, 1993: HB 1302. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed and your signature is respectfully 
requested on: SB 2003, SB 2201, SB 2279, SB 2289, SB 2320, SB 2328, SB 2362, 
SB 2523, SCR 4072, SCR 4073. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed: HB 1438. 

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The Speaker signed the following enro 11 ed bil Is: SB 2003, SB 2201, SB 2279. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 20(')3, SB 2201, SB 2279. 

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The fo 11 owing bi 11 was de 1 i vered to the Governor for his approva I at the hour 
of 10:55 a.m., April 8, 1993: HB 1438. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has failed to pass: HB 1435. 

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker R. Berg 
presiding. 

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The Speaker signed the following enrolled bills: HB 1019, HB 1079, HB 1089, 
HB 1111, HB 1187, HB 123B, HB 1239, HB 1267, HB 1300, HB 13El4, HB 1374, 
HB 1462, HB 1479, HB 1490. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed and your signature is respectfully 
requested on: HB 1019, HB Hl79, HB 1089, HB 1111, HB 1187, HB 1238, HB 1239, 
H8 1267. HB uae. HB 1304, HB 1374. HB 1462. HB 1479. HB 149('). 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
REP. TOLLEFSON MOVED that the conference cornni ttee report on SCR 4038 as 
printed on HJ page 1613 be adopted, which IT'Otion prevailed. 

SCR 4038 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar. 

MOTION 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that SCR 4038, which is on the Fourteenth order, be laid 
over one legislative day, which motion prevailed. 



65th DAY THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 1631 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
REP. GATES MOVED that the conference c011111ittee reoort on Engrossed HB 112[) as 
printed on HJ pages 1615-1616 be adopted, which motion prevailed. 

Engrossed HB 1120, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business 
on the ca 1 endar. 

SECOND READillG OF HOUSE BI LL 
HB 1128: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 15-40.2-08 of the 

North Dakota Century Code, re lating to detennination of the school 
district liable for tuition in cases of child placements for purposes 
other than education; and to repeal section 15-40.2-08.1 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to placement of handicapped students for 
reasons other than education. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been 
read, the roll was called and there were 94 YEAS, O NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 4 ABSENT 
AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Aarsvold; Allmaras; Austin; Bateman; Belter; Berg, J.; Bernstein; 
Bodine; Boehm; Boucher; Brodshaug; Brown; Byerly; Carlisle; 
Carlson, A.; Carlson, C.; Christopherson; Clayburgh; Cleary; Dalrympl e; 
DeWitz; Dobrinski; Dorso; Drovda 1 ; Frei er; Froseth; Gates; Gerntho l z; 
Glassheim; Goffe; Gorder; Gonnan; Grosz; Grumbo; Gulleson; Hagle; 
Hanson; Hausauer; Henegar; Hokana; Holm; Howard; Jacobs; Johnson; 
Kaldor; Keiser; Kelsch; Kempenich; Klein; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Kunkel; 
Laugh 1 in; Mahoney; Maragos; Martin; Martinson; Monson; Mutzenberger; 
Nelson; !less; Nicholas; Nichols; Oban; Olsen, D.; 01 son, A.; Payne; 
Poelman; Porter; Price; Pyle; Rennerfeldt; Ring; Rydell; Schindler; 
Shide; Sitz; Skarphol; Soukup; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Stenson; Svedjan; 
Sveen; Thorpe; Timm; Tollefson; Torgerson; Wald; Wanzek; Wardner; 
Wentz; Wilkie; Speaker R. Berg 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Coats; Huether; Kerzman; Kilichowski 

Engrossed HB 1120 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
REP. GATES MOVED that the conference conrni ttee report on HB 1178 as printed 
on HJ page 1616 be adopted, which motion prevailed. 

HB 1178, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business on the 
ca 1 endar. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1178: A BILL for an Act providing for the adoption of an interstate 

agreement titled ' The National Guard Mutua 1 Assistance Counter-Drug 
Activities Compact ' and for its implementation. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been 
read, the roll was called and there were 93 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 EXCUSED, 4 ABSENT 
ANO NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Aarsvold; Allmaras; Austin; Bateman; Belter; Berg, J.; Bernstein; 
Bodine; Boehm; Boucher; Brodshaug; Brown; Byerly; Carlisle; 
Carlson, A.; Carlson, C.; Christopherson; Clayburgh; Cleary; Dalrymple; 
Dewitz; Dobrinski; Dorso; Drovdal; Freier; Froseth; Gates; Gerntholz; 
Glassheim; Goffe; Gorder; Gonnan; Grosz; Grurrbo; Gulleson; Hagle; 
Hanson; Hausauer; Henegar; Hokana; Holm; Howard; Jacobs; Johnson; 
Kaldor; Keiser; Kelsch; Keflllenich; Klein; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Kunkel; 
Laughlin; Mahoney; Maragos; Martin; Martinson; Monson; Mutzenberger; 



1632 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 65th DAY 

Nelson; Ness; Nicholas; Nichols; Oban; 01 sen, D.; Olson, A.; Payne; 
Poolman; Porter; Price; Pyle; Rennerfeldt; Rydell; Schindler; Shi de; 
Sitz; Skarphol; Soukup; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Stenson; Svedjan; Sveen; 
Thorpe; Ti nm; To 11 efson; Torgerson; Wald; Wanzek; Wardner; \.lentz; 
Wilkie; Speaker R. Berg 

NAYS: Ring 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Coats; Huether; Kerzman; Kilichowski 

HB 1178 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
REP. C. CARLSON MOVED that the conference conmit tee report on Engrossed 
HB 1463 as printed on HJ page 1624 be adopted, which motion preva iled. 

Engrossed HB 1463, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business 
on the ca 1 endar. 

SECOND READinG OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1463: A BILL for an Act relating to job protection for elll>loyees who 

report illegal activities; and to provide a penalty. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bi 11, which has been 
read, the roll was called and there were 94 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 4 ABSENT 
AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Aarsvold; Allmaras; Austin; Bateman; Be l ter; Berg, J.; Bernstein; 
Bodine; Boehm; Boucher; Brodshaug; Brown; Byerly; Carlisle; 
Carlson, A.; Carlson, C.; Christopherson; Clayburgh; Cleary; Dalrymple; 
Dewitz; Dobrinsk i ; Dorso; Drovdal; Freier; Froseth; Gates; Gerntholz; 
Glassheim; Goffe; Gorder; Gonnan; Grosz; Grumbo; Gulleson; Hagle; 
Hanson; Hausauer; Henegar; Hokana; Holm; Howard; Jacobs; Johnson; 
Kaldor; Keiser; Kelsch; Kempenich; Klein; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Kunkel; 
Laughlin; Mahoney; Maragos; Martin; Martinson; Monson; Mutzenberger; 
Nelson; Ness; Nicholas; Nichols; Oban; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Payne; 
Poelman; Porter; Price; Pyle; Rennerfeldt; Ring; Ryde l l; Schindler; 
Shi de; Sitz; Skarphol ; Soukup; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Stenson; Svedjan; 
Sveen; Thorpe; Timm; Tollefson; Torgerson; Wald; Wanzek; Wardner; 
Wentz; Wilkie; Speaker R. Berg 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Coats; Huether; Kerzman; Kilichowski 

Engrossed HB 1463 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HOTI OllS 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House clinch all legislative act i on taken 
today, which motion prevai led . 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House message inmediately all legislative 
action taken this afternoon to the Senate, which motion prevailed . 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House do not toncur in the Senate amendments to 
HB 1017 and HB 1020 and that conference committees be appointed to meet with 
like conmittees from the Senate, which motion prevailed. 

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Cammi ttee on HB Hl17: Reps. Wald, 
Dorso, Ka 1 dor. 



65th DAY THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 1633 

APPDINTHENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Conrni ttee on HB 1020: Reps. DeWitz, 
Dalrymple, Wilkie. 

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED the following appointment to a Conference Corrmittee on 
SB 2448: Reps. Byerly, Clayburgh, Kroeber. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDEllT: The House ha s adopted the conference conrnittee report and 
subsequently passed: HB 1120, HB 1178, HB 1463. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has appointed as a conference corrmittee to act 
with a like corrm i ttee from the Senate on: 

SB 2448: Reps. Byerly; Clayburgh; Kroeber 

MESSAGE TD THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
HADAK PRESIDENT: The House does not concur in the Senate amendments to 
HB 1817 and HB 1020 and the Speaker has appointed as a conference conmi ttee 
to act with a like conrnittee from the Senate on: 

HB 1017: Reps . Wald; Dorso; Ka l dor 
HB 1920: Reps . DeWi tz; Dal rymple; Wilkie 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The President has appointed as a conference committee to act 
with a like corrmittee from the House on: 

HB 1818: Sens. Yockim; Mus hi k; Nethi ng 

HOUSE EllGROSSING AND EllROLLillG REPORT 
The fo 11 owing bi 11 was enro 11 ed: HB 1230. 

HOUSE EllGROSSING AND ENROLLING REPORT 
The f ollowing bi ll was engrossed and enrol l ed: HB 1349. 

REPORT OF DELAYED BILLS COMMITTEE 
HR. SPEAKER: Your Delayed Bills Colllllittee (Rep. Martinson, Chairman) has 
exami ned and has cast a vote of 3 YEAS, 2 NAYS, () ABSENT AND NOT VOTING in 
favor of accept i ng a bil l for an Act to assist corrmunity economic development 
by providing incentive to businesses to l ocate and expand within the state 
through government-assisted new jobs training; and to provide a continuing 
appropriation. 

The bi 11 wi 11 be HB 1518. 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed. 

REPORT OF DELAYED BILLS COMMITTEE 
HR. SPEAKER: Your Delayed Bills Co11111ittee (Rep. Martinson, Chairman) has 
examined and has cast a unanimous ballot in favor of a concurrent resolution 
directing the Legisl ative Council to study charitable gaming laws and rules. 

The resolution wil l be HCR 3072. 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed. 

REPORT OF DELAYED BILLS COMMITTEE 
HR. SPEAKER : Your Delayed Bills Comittee (Rep. Martinson, Chairman) has 
examined and has cast a vote of 3 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING in 
favor of accepting a concurrent resoluti on directing the Legis l ative Council 
to study the need for con sol i dat ion and si mp l i fi cation of statutes governing 



1634 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 65th DAY 

requirements in the bidding and letting of public contracts, except highway 
project contracts. 

The resolution will be HCR 3073 . 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevai led. 

MOTION 
REP. FREIER MOVED that the absent members be excused, which motion prevailed . 

HOTIOll 
REP. FREIER MOVED that the House be on the Fourth, Seventh, Ni nth, and 
Thirteenth orders of business and at the conclusion of those orders, the 
House stand adjourned until 9:00 a.m., Friday,. April 9, 1993, which motion 
prevailed. 

COMMUNICATION FROM GOVERNOR EDWARD T. SCHAFER 
April 8, 1993 

This is to infonn you that on Apri l 7, 1993, 
following: HB 1024, HB 1085, HB 1113, HB 1114, HB 1161, 
HB 1166, HB 1167, HB 1169, HB 1170, HB 1193, HB 1218, 
HB 1283, HB 1296, HB 1310, HB 1353, HB 1362, HS 1367, 
HB 1409, HB 1412, HB 1415, HB 1427, HB 1437, HS 1455, 
HB 1483, HB 1492, and HB 1501 . 

I signed the 
HB 1162, HB 1164, 

HB 1270, HB 1278, 
HB 1379, HB 1407, 
HB 1456, HB 1457, 

COHMUllICATIOM FROM GOVERNOR EDWARD T. SCHAFER 
April 8, 1993 

This is to infonn you that on April 8, 1993, signed the 
foll owing: HB 1062. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
HB 1028, as reengrossed : Your conference corrmittee (Sens. Robinson, Yock i m, 

Thane and Reps. Dalrymple, Byerly, Wilki e) reco1110ends that the SENATE 
RECEDE from the Senate amendments on HJ pages 1479-1480, adopt 
amendments as follows, and place HB 1028 on the Seventh order: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1479-1480 of 
the House Journal and pages 1295-1296 of the Senate Journal and that 
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1028 be amended as follows: 

Page 3, line 22, after "Act" insert "and from funding made available by the 
infonnati on services division from the surcharge co 11 ected pursuant to 
section 8 of this Act, ' 

Page 5, 1 ine 8 , remove ' : all monetary contributi ons, gifts, and grants 
received" 

Page 5, line 9, remove ' by the division and " 

Page 5, line 20, replace 'ten • with "e leven ' 

Page 5, line 26, after ' Act' insert "which includes the provision of 
specialized equipment to eligible persons,• 

Page 7, line 19, replace ' $684,000" with "$752,400" 

Page 7, line 22, after the period insert ' Of this amount, up to $68 ,400 must 
be made available to the vocational rehabilitation division of the 
department of human services to be matched with $252, 100 of federa 1 
funds for the provision of special ized equipment t o el igible persons, 
which is hereby appropriated for the period beginning with the 
effective date of thi s Act and end ing June 30, 1995." 

Renumber accordi ng 1 y 



65th DAY THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1993 1635 

STATEMENT Of PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

DEPARTMENT 112 - INFORMATION S£RVICES DIVISION 

SENATE - This amendment increases the surcharge on te lephone access lines 
from 10 cent s to 11 cents per month and increases the related appropriation 
from $684,000 to $752 ,400, a $68,400 increase . Up to $68,400 will be 
available for the provision of specialized equipment to eligible 
hearing-impaired persons by the Vocational Rehabilitation Division of the 
Department of Human Services. In addition, $252,100 of federal funds is also 
appropriated for this purpose. The Vocati onal Rehabilitation Division 
continues to have authority to receive gifts and grants to assist in funding 
the equipment. 

Reengrossed HB Hl28 wa s placed on the Seventh order of business on the 
calendar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
HB 1467: Your conference committee (Sens. Heinrich, Scherber, Evanson and 

Reps. Schi ndler (voted no), Sveen, Gul leson) recommends that the HOUSE 
ACCEDE to the Senate amendments on HJ pages 1396-1397 and place HB 1467 
on the Seventh order. 

HB 1467 was placed on the Seventh order of busi ness on the calendar. 

FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILL 
Reps. Gonnan, Kelsch and Sens . Goetz, Grindberg, Keller introduced: 
(Approved by the Delayed Bills Committee) 
HB 1518: A BILL for an Act to assist comnun i ty economic development by 

providing incentive t o businesses to locate and expand within the state 
through government-assisted new jobs training; and to provide a 
continuing appropriation. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Industry, Business and Labor 
Committee. 

FIRST READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 
Reps. Kretschmar, Ring introduced: 
(Approved by the Delayed Bills C0111Tiittee) 
HCR 3072: A concurrent resolut ion directing the Legislative Council t o study 

charitable gaming l aws and rules. 
Was read the first time and referred to the Political Subdivisions 
Committee . 

Reps. Maragos, Mutzenberger and Sens. Goetz, Maxson introduced: 
(Approved by the De l ayed Bills Committee) 
HCR 3073 : A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Counc il to study 

the need for consolidation and simpl i fication of statutes govern ing 
requirements in the bidding and letting of public contracts, except 
highway project contracts. 

Was read t he first time and referred to the Judiciary Cormnittee. 

FIRST READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
SCR 4075: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study 

methods for funding state, county, and city law enforcement, 
correctional, and emergency medical technician training fac i lities and 
programs and the feasibility and desirability of establishing 
centralized training for law enforcement, correctional, emergency 
medical assistance personnel, and other emergency service providers . 

Was read the f i rst time and referred to the Natural Resources C0111111ittee. 

The House stood adjourned pursuant to Representative Frei er ' s mo ti on. 

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 




